



\$~35

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

MAT.APP.(F.C.) 403/2024 & CM APPL. 71410/2024 –Delay 162 days

MR MICHAEL CHAKARABORTYAppellant

Through: Mr.Aman Vasisth, Mr.Mann Khare &
Mr.Mandip Datta Parashar, Advs.

versus

MRS SHYAMSHRI CHAKARBORTYRespondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

14.01.2025

%

1. Pursuant to the last order, learned counsel for the appellant has produced the current as well as the earlier passports of the appellant, from which it transpires that the appellant was residing in India from 21.03.2017.
2. By relying on entries in these passports, learned counsel for the appellant submits that the learned Family Court has erred in discarding the appellant's plea that he was residing in Delhi at the time of filing of the petition, which has been dismissed under the impugned order.
3. Upon the appellant taking steps, issue notice to the respondent through all permissible modes. Reply to the application be filed within six weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks



thereafter.

4. List on 07.04.2025.

REKHA PALLI, J

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

JANUARY 14, 2025
kk